
]\{INLITES OF BOARD NIEETING OF IN\TESTNIENT ANALYSTS SOCIEI'Y
HELD ON 24tr'Januar.y 2017 AI JCC AT 12h30

PRESENT "COR VAN Z\.L (CVZ)
,,ARTHUR THOMPS ON (ADT)
{HRrS GTLMOUR (CG)
"'GARRETH ELSTON (GE)
,?ETER DU TOIT (PDT)
r'JACQUES THERON (JT)
"1\4IKE BROWN (MB)

APOLOGIES -MARK TNGHAIvI (MI)
.DANA \GRUSHALMY (DY)

I PRBANIBLE

1IWELCOME&MINTTTES
CG welcorned those present

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed. CG particularly welcomed
PDT and wished him well following his ordeal late last year.

II PRIORITY

IASSA NPC
FINANCIAL REPORT
For the full year 2016 (12 months)

STATENIENT OF COMPREHENSTVE INCOME

OVERALL RESULT
The reported surplus for the year ending 31 December 2016 amounted to R309
567 versus a budgeted amount ofR73 369.

INCOME
Total income for the year amounted to Rl 962 662 relative to the budgeted
income of Rl 916 572. Subscriptions renewals received for the period amounts to
R991 169, relative to the budgeted ambunt of Rl 080 000. A total of I 376
rnembers renewed their subscription out of a budgeted total of 1 500 Renewable
notices for the 2017 subscriptions were issued during November.



Net presentation revenue for the year amounts to R685 439 relative to the
budgeted anlount of R574 406. Interest received to date arnounts to Rl31 071
relative to the budgeted amount of Rl l9 084.

EXPENSES
Net total expenses for the year amounted to Rl 653 095 relative to the budgeted
expenditure for the year of R1 843 203. Staff employment expenses amounts to
R945 I 67 and the Journal expenses amounts to Rl92 360.

STATEMBNT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND CASH FLOW
Cash at bank of R2 270 946 at the end of December 2016 includes the Investec
Money market investment at R980 062. Our Satrix 40 investrnent at the end of
Decetnber amounts to R1 874 276 relative to Rl 560 337 invested to date.
The ratio of cash/money market investments to Satrix equity investments stood at
47,8o to 52,2%o of total assets.

Income received in advance (2017 subscription) at the end of December amounts
to R494 000.

Overall the IASSA NPC's financial position continues to be sound.

DRAFT BUDGET 2017
A draft budget was \ presented at our meeting
Overall the IASSA NPC's financial position continues to be sound.

Cor vart Zyl.

Draft Budget
Thrs was attached to these minutes and were discussed- with a few minor changes
inclLrding the additional Journal edition and some potential offrce expenses they were
approved

2.2 PRESENTATIONS

A List of [ntroductions arrange as detailed at the end of the minutes

Rand Business Club event had been circulated to CFA members arrd Glenn Silverman
events to IAS Members

2.3 NIENIBERSHIP

20 lVlernbership applicatiotts had been submrtted and approved -GE advised these were
all suitable tnembers. AMW mentioned that UBS had cancelled their staff membership
and there were others but rnainly because they were no longer in the industry or i1 SA
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Subscription Invoices
early February

had sent out and so far 810 had paid. Resend will be sent
i

I
I

2 5 GENERAL

Journal: The invoice had finally been received and paid in December to F&T

MB had attended the Safa conference where around 70 attended. By all indications the
Journal was well received.

Samrec asked if we would consider a mini squirrel for the most improved annual report
with a view to encouraging small companies to improve the quality of their reporting and
discourage the idea that only big companies are awarded for reporting. The meeting
agreed to this and no additional costs would be involved AMW to check re Andy Clay
who is our representative that he is still involved.

CFA 70th Conference Pennsylv ania 2l-24 May

MI r,vas due to attend this as past chairman and AMW would register and flights/
accommodation would be arranged. It was agreed that as no one had attended last year

that CG would also attend and AMW would register

ADT was attending in his capacity as CFA Board member

Board

CG merrtioned to possible new board members andCYZ formally advised that he would
be stepping down after the AGM

2 9 NEXT MEETING

The next meeting would commence at 12h30 on 21 February 2017

AGM to be moved from 23 to l6th l4Lay 2017

DY to Skype Feb meeting from CT - although there were difficulties using this method

2oa7 - rAs MEETINGS - JHB COUNTRYCLUB
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Dr\Y

Wednesdar-

Thursdar

'f uesdar

Billiard Roont
Under'Ihe Oalis

Tuesdal

Tuesdar

Tuesdar

ztst March - Hurnan Rights Da1'
14th - 17th April - Easter Holidar,s
11rh - 18rh April - Pesach3.,r
27tn 40,", - Freedom dar'
l't IVla)'- Worlters Dar'

NEW MEMBERS: JANUARY 2o!7

t6th June - Youth Dar-
9th August - Womenb Dar-
2.{ur/z5th5"Oteruber - HLritage Da1
21st - 22nd September - Rosh Hoshanna
z9t'Sep - l'om Kippur

21st FebruarJ-2017 Billiarrl Roonr

2$th [n1al1 2s17

z5tl April zorT

Billiard Roonr

Billiard Roorn

t 6rn [,lar. zorT note change
AGM

Billiard Room

21st.Iune 2or7 - IASAWARDS
JSEAUDITORIUM

JSE, Auditorium

22nd,Iulle 2077 - Executir-e Meeting
Journal rntg & Lunch

z5tt Jull'zor7

22nd August 2o17

Billiard Roonr

Billiard Roour

Billiard Roonrz6tr, September zotT

z4th October eotT Billiard Room

2l't Nor,ernbet 2ot7
Lunch

Billiard Roonr
Under The Oalts

SURNAME INITIAL COMPANY DETAILS CODE
Boakye MrDP lnvestec Bank Limited BNK

Xr
Lt



MITTAL

21 02 17

01 03 17

14 02 17
Y LIFEST

14 02 17

15 02 17

16 02 17 DBN i oaHso
16 02 17 JHB 07h30
16 02 17

16 02 17

GOLDFIELDS

CT I 17H00

21 A2 17 IMPERIAL
21 02 17 JHB 14H30
21 02 17 SILVERBRIDGE

SILVERBRIDGE

23 02 17 DISCOVERY JHB 10h00
MURRAY AND ROBERTS

23 02 17

ADVANCED HEALTH cT 1 12hOO

----+.__._-
JHB ] 1OH3O

23 02 17

zs oz ti SPUR
atoconp

24 02 17 JHB i rouoo24 02 17

27 02 17
JLLB i rzuoo

28 02 17 REDEFINE Webcast
BRIMSTONE cT 11h00

JHB i ronoo

JHB i rouoo01 03 17

01 03 17 JtrB oeHoo

/ f 
o>/t-,VCONFIRME DATE
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l
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I
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I

10 02 17 JHB ;toHoo lpor
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INVESTMENT ANALYSTS SOCIETY
; Statement of Comprehensive lncome

PROPOSED BUDGET FOR YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2O17

Note

INCOME

Subscriptions received - net

-Entrance fees

-Renev;als

Expenses

Presentation Rev./(exp.) - net

Presentation Revenue
Presenlation Expenses
- Oulsourced cost

lnterest received
-FNB Money Market

-lnveslec Securities
-Sanlam Money Market

CFA - Recoveries

SATRIX Profit on sale

Dividends received
TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES

Audit and Accounling Fees

Bank charges
Conference
Equipment consumables
Executive Commiltee Meetings/AGM

lnsurance
Offi6e and compuler expenses

Printing and Slationery

Rent

Slaff employment cost

Telephone and Fax

Website and computer costs

Awards (Rev)./exp. - net

Av.rards - Revertue
Avrarrls - Expenses

Journal (Rev)./exp - net

Journal revenue
Journal Expenses

Mailshots/Educ.( Rev)./exp. - net

Mailshot/Education Revenue
Mailshol/Educalion Expenses

Education/exp. - net

Education - Revenue
Education - Expenses

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET SURPLUS

YTD - Actual

Variance
Fos (Neg)

YTD - Actual YTD - Budget
2017

Variance
Pos (Neg)

YTD Act- YTD Bud
201 6 vs 201 7

Ir
I

I

+--

2016 2015
(a) (b)
RR

1 081 836 1 045 442

96 044 I 54281
991 169 I 995898

4

645 440 54',1 892

1 001 876 I 842 834

6

131 069 112 341

18 192

90 430

22 447

18 472

87 730
a 1?o

28 070 45 664

- 63 176

36247 40 611

1 962 661 1 849 126

2016 vs 2015
(4 - (b)

R

36 394

(c)

R

1 279 300

(a) - (c)

R

( 1 97 465)

726 566 (41 127\ -

29 754

38 059

(1 684)

(1 81 2)

2 217 680 (2ss 020)

I
+

67 040
6 437

10 240

17 750
15 093

6 241

23 955

73 375
945 167

34 888

35 196

1 69 948

EO tan

4 705

7 909

17 365
12 762

36 065

24 583
70 629

892 006

117 18e

7 460
1 732

2 331

385

(29 824)
(628)

2 746
53 161

(3 420)

21 319

52 760

71 062
6 823

1 25 000

18 8'15

15 998

6 615

25 392
77 777

1 008 790

36 981

180 144

( a22)
(386)

(125 000) 
-(614)

(1 065) _
(906)

(37 4)

(1 437) 
-(4 402)

(63 623) _
(2 093)

(2 112) 
_

(10 197)

(11 541)

(49 643)

23 904 203 90 1

5 352

100 000

(23 101)l
73 458 | 10 763

1 653 095 1 473901

I- 41 ?6Jl t----1oo ooE I- (3 rstl
I Otzoll I t185oool I r1e383rrl

I (640)l I rs zoorl | 3:3 I

143 548

f--- 15, o4tl f-r o6f rstl t ,6ot-i
lllrrl

f 1s 72El f------147000-l l-- (r2 e3ill

I rzaorl | 20 ooo | | rt soarl

| 27001 | s60001 | rss;011

| 163081 | 28oool I rssssrl-

(17 594)

(63 1 76)

(4 364)
113535

rog sae I r rz rae t-=; r-il [.-.;-
I rrasqeojl f(ro27lr,l
I rog ggo | | qoo ozo 

I

I sasal t (661311
| (a ogsrl I zr aao 

I

39 593

a ,r51ol{ f ,r3 rorjl-
| 62 694 | | 100 000 I I rzo sq:rl

(277 719t

192 360 1 68 456

(191 244)l @5758)
383 604 | 214214

5 049 (2e5)

(71 7

67 439 I 71 478

50 356 10 763

11 475
(23 016)

309 566 375 225 (6s 659)
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INVESTMENT ANALYSTS SOCIETY
Statement of Comprehensive lncome

. PROPOSEDBUOGETFORYEARENDING3l OECEMBER2OlT

Note
YTD - Actual

2015

1,081,836 1.045.442

96,044 | 54,281
991,169 | 995,898

(5 377)l (4.737)

ARA dZN 541.892

Va riance
Pos (Neg)

YTO - Actual
Jo-i6G2o-if

(") - (bf

R

36,394

YTO - Budget
2017
(c)

R

1,279,300

Varia nce

Pos (Neg)

YTO Bud - YTD Act
r0-iffi6iT'------lr)' (")

R

197.455

(a) (b)

RR

_ lNcoME

Subscriptions received - net

-Entrance fees

-Renewals

Expenses

_-._._- 
Pr"t"n,rtion Rev.(exp.) - net

Presentation Revenue

*__ Presentatron Expenses

Outsourced cost

726.566

lnterest received
-l-NB lvloney Market

-lnvestec Securities
-Sanlam lvloney Nlarket

CFA - Recoveries

1 001,876 | 842,

t:ro qsoll (300,e4

131 069 112 341
1 8, 192

90,430
22.447

'18 47 2

87.730
6,139

28.O70 45.664

- 63,176
36,247 40,611

1,962,661 1,849.126

se,oss

1,684 21

1.812
SATRIX Profit on sale
Dividends received
TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES

Audit and Accounting Fees

Bank charges
Conference

Equrpment consumables

Executive Committee Meetings/AGM

lnsurance

OtfDe and computer expenses

Printing and Stationery

Rent

Staff employmenl cost

Telephone and Fax

V\ebsite and computer costs

Awards (Rev)./exp. - net

Awards - Revenue

AvJards Expenses

- 

Journal (Rev)./exp - net

Journal revenue
Journal Expenses

Mailshots/Educ.( Rev)./exp. - net

lMarlshot/Education Revenue
lvlarlshot/Education Expenses

Education/exp. - net

Education - Revenue

Educatron - Expenses

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET SURPLUS

2,217,68A 2s5,01 8

67,O40

6,437

10.240

17 ,754
15,093

6.241

23,955
73 375

945,167
34,888
35,1 96

169,948

59,580
4.705

7,909

r/ Jo3
12,762

36,065

24 583
70,629

892,006
38,308
13,877

117,188

7.460
1 732

2.331

385

(2s,824],

(628)

2,746
53,161
(3,420)

21.319

52.760

23904

71,062
6,823

250,000

1 0,855

18 815

1 5,998

21.615
,6 ?O'

77 ,777
1,008,790

36,981
54,308

180 144

183,620

G 422)

(386) .

(250,000) 
------'-

(61 4)

(1 065) ,

(906) ------.:-

(15 374)

(1 437)

(4 402) i

(53 623)

(2 0e3)

(19 1 12)

(i0 197) ---*
1

R 1A1192 360 168,456

(191 244)l (45,

214,214

(295)

(62 390)l Q1 77

67,439 I 7.t,478

1 0,763

(23,101zJ, tu t tl
73 458 I 10.763

1,653,095 1,473,901 2,067.535 (414 437\ ,

I

/15o d"nr i:

5,352 (303)

1 00 000 (49,643)

rere1 rerl
143 548

ffi['-lil[l;l
ffiffire

( 1 7,s94)

(63 176)

(4,364)

1 13,535

rog,gqe I ,,r,i* ru l-;il [-;;r
fi'r5rg6il l- (ftooo)'l T- 3"'zs6l
I rogsgol I aooozol I ru..orq,l-

f, Ja4

[-ffii t-- *-;;l [---l*lt__
39.593

ret r-ffir-Tgx
309 566 375.225 (65 659) 150 146


